promotion and implementation of formal mentoring 

programs for new faculty members was encouraged 

upon universities. 

In the centre north of Nigeria, Setka (2019) investigated 

the effects of mentoring programs on the effectiveness 

of academics who teach there. Two hundred fifty-three 

thousand, eight hundred and seventy-two (253,872) 

students and seven thousand seven hundred and forty-

seven (7747) faculty and staff people from thirteen 

different public institutions participated in the survey. 

The study included 501 professors from two distinct 

universities. The sampling formula developed by 

Yamane in 1967 was employed. Data collection